ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AL NCY
DAVID J. KEAI 18, ety Ditencloy
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
September 30, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 1885 (510} 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
REMEDTAL ACTIO CERTIFICATION

Mr. Ronald Day

Ronald Day Transportation
733 Kevin Ct.

Oakland CA 94621

RE: Ronald Day Transportation, 733 Kevin Ct., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Day:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigatien and
remedial action for the two 12,500 gallon diesel and one 12,500
gasoline underground tanks closed in-place at the above descrlbed
location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
1nvest1gatlon. Your w1111ngness and promptness in respondlng to
our inguiries concerning the former underground tank is greatly
appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank releases is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California
Code of Regulatlons.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

4

Mee Ling T g
Director, Environmental Health

c: B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612
RACC733



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

OCtObB’_Q'VIEP) J. I‘%EQP(\;F%S, Agency Director

StID# 1885 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

Mr. Ronald Day 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Ronald Day Transportation Alameda. CA 94502-6577

(51G) 567-6700

733 Kevin Ct. FAX (510} 337-9335

Oakland CA 94621

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure- Ronald Day Transportation, 733
Kevin Ct., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Day:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of .the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

* 5100 parts per million (ppm} Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHA), 200 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and 1.4, 0.18, 0.39, 0.72 ppm BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes),respectively, remain in the soil.

* 270 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 220 ppb TPHd and 10, 1.7 ppb
benzene and xylenes, respectively remain in groundwater.

This site should be included in the City’s permit tracking

system. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
guestions.

Sincerely,

MW

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

c: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612
B. Chan, files (letter only)
trit733K
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 4, 1997

Adency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502

City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Ronald Day Transportation

Site facility address: 733 Kevin Ct., Oakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1885
ULR filing date: 7/21/97 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Mr. Ronald Day 733 Kevin Ct. (510) 635-1311
Oakland CA 94621
Tank 8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 12,500 diesel closed in-place 7/29/96
2 12,500 diesel closed in-place 7/29/96
3 12,500 gasoline closed in-place 7/29/96

I1x RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: unknown

Site characterization complete? vyes

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? No Number :
Proper screened interval? NA
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage érogram

Highest GW depth: Na Lowest depth: NA

Flow direction:assumed westerly based upon gradient determined at 732 Kevin
Ct. located approx. 100’ south of tanks in question.

Most sensitive current use: commercial/industrial
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: N2A
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Liquid/ 700 gallons recycled at Asbury Env. 6/13/96
product Compton, CA 90222
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1 Before After 2 Before After 3

TPH (gasoline) 200 200 80 270

TPH (Diesel) 5100 5100 6,000 220
Benzene 1.4 1.4 20 10
Toluene 0.18 0.18 0.97 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.39 0.39 ND ND
Xylenes 0.72 0.72 1.5 1.7
Other MTBE ND ND

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

1 soil results from borings SB1-SB4 (6/96)

2 grab groundwater from 8Bl (6/96)

3 grab groundwater from borings P1-P3 (6/97)

Iv. CLOSURE ‘

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Iv. CLOSURE {cont)
Site management requirements: as part of the deed notice, the location of
the three USTs closed in-place will be noted on a site map. A health and
safety plan will be in place for construction or utility workers in the
immediate area around the USTs.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NA
Number Decommisioned: NA Number Retained: NA

List enforcement actions taken: NOV, 12/11/96

List enforcement actions rescinded: above

v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Date: 5 / (2 (77

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Manager
Signature: ‘;24 Date: &“/ } - 9 j
Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: Q/inbifﬂfxx/A\_’—\ Date: [Zﬁ:41’7

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: K%%%VQY“?//
RWQOCB Staff Name: K. Graves Tﬁfle' AWRCE Date;:

3 ff/ﬁ 97

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DAXA,
see site summary /;)
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Site Summary of 733 Kevin Ct., 94621, StID# 1885
Ronald L. Day Transportation Inc.

Three 12,500 gallon underground storage tanks exist at site, two
containing diesel and one containing gascline. These tanks are
located side by side, next to the operations building where heavy
equipment and llftlng occurs as a normal part of daily business.
The tanks were installed in 1980, prior to the building.

Because of the use of very heavy lifting equipment and materials
used within the bulldlng, Mr. Day, the property owner, contracted
a structural engineer who determined that the existing building’s
integrity would be jeopardized if the tanks were removed.

November 15, 1995~ Mr. Day sent an October 2, 1995 letter to Mr.
Don Hwang of ACEH requesting approval for tank closure 1n-place.
Along with this letter included a three page structural engineer
report and an underground tank closure report. This was sent
certified and was signed by Mr. R. Lindsay of ACDEH.

The same information was also sent to Chief J. Bluford OFD on
November 28, 1995. A certified copy of this information was sent
again to Chief Bluford on January 27, 1996.

hpril 1, 1996~ Mr. Day resent the same information package to our
office since it was presumed lost by our office.

4/19/96~- We received written concurrence from Mr. B. Johnson of
OFD approving tank closure in-place.

6/12/96- We received a work plan for the closure in-place of the
three underground tanks from Pacific Rim Environmental. The work
plan and closure plans approved by B. Chan on 6/13/96.

As one condition of the in-place closure of these tanks, soil and
groundwater samples are required to be taken beneath the tanks.

6/14/96~ Pacific Rim Environmental performed a Geoprobe boring
investigation. Four soil borings were advanced around the tank
pit and one grab groundwater sample was taken from SBl. Each
boring was located approximately five feet from the corner of the
tank pit. Up to 200 ppm TPHg, 5100 ppm TPHd and 1.4, 0.18, 0.39,
0.72 ppm BTEX, respectively was found in soil sample SB2. The
grab groundwater sample exhibited 80 ppb TPHg, 6000 ppb TPHd and
20, 0.97, ND, 1.5 ppb BTEX, respectively. Pacific Rim
recommended that Mr. Day remove the tanks.

7/22/96- B. Chan assured Mr. Day that the tanks could and should
be closed in-place and this would not impair site closure.



Site Summary, 733 Kevin Ct.
StID # 1885
Page 2.

7/29/96- The three USTs were closed in place by filling the
tanks, as best as possible, to the brim with a concrete slurry.

6/17/97- To delineate the extent of both soil and groundwater
contamination, three additional Geoprobe borings (P1-P3) were
advanced both up and crossgradient of the tank pit. Because the
building has a significant thickness in its foundation, a
crossgradient boring was accepted. A westerly gradient was
assumed using data from monitoring wells at 732 Kevin Ct., a site
approximately 100’ south of these tanks. Shallow groundwater,
approximately 6’bgs and a very flat gradient (approx. 0.001’/’)
was observed at 732 Kevin Ct. Our office was informed by Mr. Day
that a water line which ran above the USTs had leaked for an
unknown period of time. This water may have served to transport
the contaminant plume since groundwater elevation is so shallow.

The three borings were located approximately 25-35’ from the
initial soil borings. Both shallow soil and grab groundwater
samples were taken from these borings. Greatly reduced
concentrations of TPHd,g and BTEX were detected in both scil and
groundwater samples.

Site closure is recommended based upon:
1. Adequate site characterization;

2. Confirmed attenuation of petroleum contamination within 30°
from the USTs;

3. ©Source removal; approximately 700 gallons of product was
removed from the tanks prior to closure in-place; and

4. The low levels of residual TPH and BTEX in soil and
groundwater should not pose any significant risk to human health
or the environment.



Ronald L. Day

page3
July 30, 1996

TABLE 1.0 - Soil and Groundwater Sample Results (June 14, 1996)

Sample# | TPH™ | TPH," | Benzene | Tolucne Ethyl- Xylenes| MTBE®
benzene
SB91-5 | ND¥<10{ 237 | ND<1.0 [ ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 [ ND<1.0
$B2-5° 200 5,100 1.4 0.18 0.39 0.72 ND<1.0
SB3-5° | ND<IL.0 3.4 ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 [ ND<LO
SB4-5° 13 43 ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 | ND<LO
GW1® 80™ 6,000 20 0.97 ND<5.0 1.5 ND<5.0

Notes: (@) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
0)] Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
(©) Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(d) Soil boring
(e) Not detected above the specified laboratory reporting limit
D Soil samples reported in mg/kg
(3] Grab groundwater sample from SB1 @ depth of 5° bgs
(h) Water samples reported in ug/L

5.0 In Place Tank Closure Activities (June 13, 1996 and July 29, 1996}

On June 13, 1996 Pacific Rim mobilized a crew and equipment to the subject site. All fill rings were removed for
tank access. The USTs, associated piping and pump island were pressure washed and triple rinsed. The contents
of the tanks (700 gallons) were purged and transported by Asbury Environmental Services. Please refer to
Appendix C for the Asbury Environmental Services Service Order.

All piping associated with the tanks were removed to the extent possible and the vent lines were cut at ground
level. Soil associated with the fill boxes and pump box was removed and replaced with gravel. Excavated soil was
stored on site in a 55 gallon drum. The pump island and cement pad was then cleaned.

On July 29, 1996 Pacific Rim returned to the Site. The three USTs were inerted with dry ice supplied by Able
Carbonic. The two diescl tanks were cach filled with 250 pounds of dry ice and 500 pounds were placed in the
gasoline tank. Mr. Stephen Craford, Hazardous Materials Inspector of the City of Oakland Fire Department and
Ms. Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist of the Alameda County Health Agency were present to oversee the
inerting of the tanks.

Upon reaching a Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) of 9 and an oxygen concentration of 8.7%, the gasoline tank was
ready to be filled with a 3 sack slurry concrete mix. The two diesel tanks were filled with a 4 sack slurry concrete
mix when LEL <10 and oxygen <10% levels were reached. Concrete was poured into the tanks through the fill
and vent lines. A vibrator pole was used to evenly distribute the concrete within the tanks. Per the request of the
Site owner, the tank rings were replaced with a 4 sack slurry concrete mix.

Upon 2 visual inspection and by “sticking” to determine the level of concrete in the tanks, both Mr. Craford and
Ms. Chu deemed the tanks full and indicated that the tanks could be signed off as being closed. Concrete utilized
to fill the USTs was supplied by Right Away Redy Mix, Inc. of Qakland, CA. Please refer to Appendix D for
Concrete Tags. Concrete pumps were provided by Don Olney’s Concrete Pumping and by Right Away Pumping,
Inc.

H:Pacific Rim Environmental/ TBAtank/7153
733 Kevin Court
Oakland, CA
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pJUL~16-97 WED 13:20

ENGEO INC FAX NO. 5108387425 P. 03

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client 1D: EGOOLEGOOL

Login Number: W7060303
project ID (number): 4238-F1 & Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): 733 KEVIN COURT g Matrix: Low Soil
NET/GTEL Sample Number 17060303-0 W7060303-05 W7060303-06 --
Client 1D P-1 P-2 P-3 ) .-
Date Sampled 06/17/97 06/17/97 06/17/97 -
Date Analyzed 06/26/97 06/26/97 06/26/97 .
Ditution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 - -
Reporting
__Analyte Limit  Units _ Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene ' 1.0 uafkg 148 < 1.0 < 1.0 -~
Toluene 2.0 ug/kg 12. < 2.0 < 2.0 -
Ethylbenzene 2.0 uglkg 3.2 = 2.0 < 7.0 -~
Xyienes (total) 4.0  uo/kg 75. <40 < 4.0 --
TPH as Gascline 100 ug/kg 1700 <100 < 18f --
Percent Solids - ;4 78.2 86.0 B4.0 .

Notes:
pilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made Tor sample dilution.

£PA BO20A:
Gasaline range fiydrocarbons {(TPE} guantitated by &C/F1D with purge and trap and wodifleg EPA Method B0L5. “Tast Methods for Evaluating solid Waste
Physicat/Chemical Mathods™, SW-846. Third Edition 1ncluding promuigated Update 11,

NET/GTEL wWichita, K5
w7060303 Page: 1
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~ IUL-16-97 WED 13:20  ENGEO INC FAX NO, 5108387425 P, 04

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
NEI/GTEL Client I1D: EGOO1EGOOL

togin Number: W7060303
Project 1D (number): 4238-FI Method: GC
Project ID (name): 733 KEVIN COURT Matrix: Solids
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7060303-04 W7060303-05 W7060303-06 .-
Client 1D P-1 P-2 p-3 --
Date Sampled 06/17/97 06/17/97 06/17/97 .-
Date Prepared 06/25/97 06/25/57 06/25/97
Date Analyzed 06/26/87 06/26/97 06/26/97 .
. Dilution Factor 1,00 2.00 1.00 --
. Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration.Wet Weight
TPH as Digsel if.  maikg < 10, T <20, T o< 10, -
Percent Solids -- % 78.2 86.0 84.0 --

Naotes -
P{jution Factor:
B4lution Factor sndicates the adjustmemts made for sample dilution.

&C:
Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (senication). ASTM Hethod 03328¢modified) is used for qualitative 1denti1fication of fuel patterns. The method has bee
rodifiad to include quantitation by applying calibratien and quality assurance guidelines outlined in "Test Methads for Evaluating Solid Waste.
Shysical/Chamical Methods™, SW-B45. Third £d1tion including promulgsted Updste L This method 15 equivalent to the California LUFT marwal BHS methad
for diesel fusl.

W7060303.04:
Chromatographic data indicates the presence of material, which 15 heavier than digsel fuel, 1n this sample.

W7060303-05:
The sample was dijuted because of matrix interferences from nydrocarbons heavier than dizsel fual.

W7060303-06:
Chranatagraphic data indicates the presence of material, which 15 heavier than diesel feel, in this sample,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7 060303 Page: 1



UL~16-97 WED 13:20 ENGEQ INC

FAX NO. 5108387425 P.02

; ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics
! NEI/GTEL Cldent ID: EGDOLEGOOL

2 Login Number: K7060303
) Project ID (number): 4238-FX )
Project ID (name): 733 KEVIN COURT :i:&?: Ezﬁegzi‘m
KEI/GTEL Sample Number W7060303-01 W7060303.42 W7060303-03 GODMIP
Client ID P-1 ww
P-2 -
Date SHITIP] ed 06/17/97 05[17[97 05/17593 -
Date Anal yzed 06/27/97 06/27/97 06/27/97 .-
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 .
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentrats
—_— ation:
Benzena 8.8 ug/l 10. <0.5 — —
Toluene 0.5 ug/L <05 <05 <05 -
Ethylbenzene 0.5 uglL < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 .
Xylenes (total) 0.5 ug/L 1.7 < 0.5 - 0'5 .
TPH as Gasqline 50 ugil 27 ﬂ_ 54 -
Notes:
Dilution Factor:
DMlution factor Indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.
EPA BOZO0A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH} quantitated by GL/FID with purge and trap and mod1fiad EFA Mat . .
Physical/themical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promuigated Update 11 #Enos B0LS. - “Test Kethods for Evaluating Sotd Waste.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, K§
W7060303 Page: 1
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L-16-97 WED 13:21 ENGEQ INC FAX NO. 5108387425
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Tota] Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
NET/GTFL Client ID: EGOQLEGOOL

Login Number: W7060303
Project 1D {number): 4238-F1 . Method: GC
' Project ID (name}: 733 KEVIN COURT Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7060303-01 W7060303-02 W7060303-03 .
Client 1D Pl p-2 P-3 s
Date Sampled 06/17/97 06/17/97 06/17/97 .
Date Prepared 06/24/97 06/24/87 06/24/97
Date Analyzed 06/25/97 06/25/97 06/25/97 -
Pilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1,00 .-
Reporting
Analyte Limit__ Units Conceniration:
TPH as _Oiesel B0n  ugdl 170 220 140 -
Nates

Dilutien Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilutien.

GC:
Exzraction by EPA Method 3518 (liguid/liguid). ASTM Method 03328 tmodi F1edd 15 used for qualitative tdentification of fuel patterns. The mathod he
peen modifizd te include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines autlired in “Test Methods for Evaluating Sol1d Was:
Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-B46. Third Edition including promigated Update 1. Thts methad s equivalent to CTalifornla State Weter Resources B
LUFT Manual protecols, May 1588 revision,

H7060303-01;
Qualitative idsntification of diese] fuel 1s uncertain bacauss the material present does not mateh laboratory standards. Quantitation of diesel f

=] uncertain due to matrix interferances. Chromatographic data indicates the prasence of material. which 15 heavier than diesel fuel. in this sample

WH&0303-02:
Qualitative identification of diesel fuel is uncertain becavse the material present does not match laboratory standards, Quantitation of diesel 1
uncertain due ta matrix interferences. Chromatographic dava indicates the presence of material. which 15 heavier than diesel fuel. (n this sample

W7060303-03:
qualitative 1gdentification of digsel fuel s wncertaln beCause the material present doss not match laboratory stendards. Quantitation of diesel
uncertain due to matrix interferences. Chromatographic data indicates the prasence of materia], which 1s heavier tnan diesel fuel. in this samgp!

NET/GQTEL Wichita, KS
W7060303 Page: 1





